
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whip 
matters in relation to the agenda. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
March 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Improvement Plan Progress, Phase 2 Refresh 

and External Follow-up Reviews 
 
To consider and comment upon the progress of 
the Improvement Plan up to 2 February 2023. 
 

9 - 360 

 
6   Performance Management Framework - Q3 

Monitoring 
361 - 466 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To consider and comment upon the progress and 
further development of the Corporate Performance 
Management Framework and the Q3 monitoring 
reports. 
  

7   SEND Transport Performance Update 
 
To consider and comment upon the SEND 
Transport Performance Update. 
 

467 - 546 

 
8   Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny 

Recommendations 
 
To receive and comment on the progress on 
recommendations referred since the Board’s last 
meeting. 
 

547 - 558 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
 
 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Moore (Chair) 
Councillors Anandou, Fenton, E M Giles, Simms, Trumpeter, Akhtar, 
H Bhullar, Hinchliff, Taylor and Chidley 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of,   
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 

 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 

In Council Chamber at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Chidley, Fenton, Hinchliff and Taylor. 
 
In attendance:   Simone Hines (Director of Finance – Section 151 Officer), 

Rebecca Maher (Assistant Director of Finance), Comie 
Campbell (Head of Financial Business Partnering – Place), 
Surjit Tour (Director of Legal Services, Monitoring Officer),  
Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager, Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer) and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services 
Officer). 

 
 
19/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Anandou, Bhullar, Giles 
and Trumpeter. 

 
 
20/23  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



21/23  Minutes 
 

 Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
22/23 Improvement Plan Progress, Phase 2 Refresh and External 

Follow-up Reviews 
 

It was agreed that this item be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 

23/23 Q3 Budget Monitoring 
 
On 15 February 2023, the Cabinet considered the 2022/23 Budget 
Monitoring report for Quarter 3 and referred the report to the 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board for 
consideration and comment. 
 
The overall projected outturn position for the General Fund was an 
underspend of £1.824m. The previous forecast at Qtr 2 was an 
overall net overspend of £1.9m. The main reason for the 
movement between the period was a change in the Council’s 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, which set out how the Council 
repaid debt. 
 
The cost of living crisis, inflation pressures and the increased 
agreed pay award had a significant impact across the council’s 
finances.  
 
The projected variance against the budget for Children’s Services 
was an overspend of £6.750m due to a significant increase in the 
projected overspend on SEND transport, the pay award for the 
service and Sandwell Children’s Trust, placement pressures and 
the cost of exit packages as a result of restructuring within the 
directorate. Campaigns were underway to obtain more foster 
carers to help address the significant placement costs. 
 
Day-to-day controls were already in place to monitor areas with 
significant overspends. It was stated that local SEND provision 
could help with the rising costs of SEND transport.  

  

Page 6



It was also highlighted that the Children’s Services and Education 
Scrutiny Board would be looking at ho
[...]
1/01/2023

Change to delivery timescales (actions 
and milestones) 

Nov-22
Mar-23

251
Strategic 
Decision SD.A5.2 Business Cases Presented for commercial workstreamsDirector- Finance 31/01/2023

Change to delivery timescales (actions 
and milestones) 

Jan-23
Feb-23

Strategic Business Cases prepared and awaiting 
review by D of F and LT.

252
Procurement & 
Commercial PC.B1.6 Contract Monitoring Arrangements in Place Director- Finance

31/01/2023
Change to delivery timescales (actions 
and milestones) 

Jan-23
Feb-23

Resources being identified for contract 
management support pending the creation of a 
corporate CM team. 

P
age 358



External Assurance -External 
Reviews(Grant Thornton, LGA, 

CIPFA)

Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee

Progress Review to assist work 
planning &Focus on Risk Register

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board

Progress Review to assist work 
planning

Cabinet

Quarterly Progress & Risk 
Review, and Changes to 

Improvement Plan

Council 
6 monthly report to SoS 

(June & December)

Commissioners 
6 monthly report to SoS

(June & December)

Secretary of State for 
Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities

Monthly Improvement Plan Review Meeting 
(Directors and Commissioners)

Monthly Progress & Risk Review 
Quarterly Changes to Improvement Plan

Monthly Leader's Meeting
(Cabinet Members and Directors)
Monthly Progress & Risk Review

Council Improvement Plan Governance and Assurance

P
age 359



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Budget & Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
 

29 March 2023 
 
 

Subject: Performance Management Framework – Q3 
Monitoring 

Director: Chief Executive – Shokat Lal 

Contact Officer: Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead: Service 
Improvement  
Jane Alexander – Senior Lead: Service 
Improvement  
Rebecca Jenkins – Senior Lead: Service 
Improvement  
Sarah Sprung – Senior Lead: Service 
Improvement  
Narinder Phagura – Business Partner Audit 
Services 


[...]
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 

Services improved the rating from ‘inadequate’ to ‘requires improvement 
to be good’. 

 
6.2.4 The contract is managed through a well-established governance 

framework. There is a requirement to undertake a contract review after 
four years of operation and the review was presented to Cabinet in 
September 2022. Cabinet agreed that they do not recommend to the 
Secretary of State for Education that the break clause is invoked. As set 
out in the Service Delivery Contract, the Contract Review has been 
presented to the Operational Partnership Board and the Strategic 
Partnership Board, and has been sent to the Secretary of State. 

 
6.2.5 Performance is monitored through a monthly review of 15 KPIs within 

the contract, and a monthly review of performance within agreed 
tolerances. As part of the contract review, the Director of Children and 
Education has been authorised to agree with Sandwell Children’s Trust 
revised contractual key performance indicators, to commence on 1st 
April 2023.  

 
 

6.2.6 The Q3 Performance Report is attached at Appendix 2 and is 
summarised as follows: 

 

6.2.6.1 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers:  

• There continues to be significant issues in recruiting and retaining 
social workers and the Trust has been working to ensure that no 
child remains unallocated for longer than 5 days. 

• Three project teams are in place providing interim capacity whilst 
the Trust continues to recruit to the workforce and in Q3 work has 
commenced to exit the project teams 

 
6.2.6.2 Numbers of Children in Care:  

• The total number of children in care, as of December 2022, is 816. 
This is a significant reduction against the March 2022 position 
when 844 children were in care. The target for March 2023 is 796. 

Page 365



 

 

• Sandwell’s position has significantly improved over the last 12 
months, whilst rates of children in care have increased across 
statistical neighbours. 

 
6.2.6.3 Report on the 15 Contract KPIs:  

• Improvement in performance against the KPIs since the last 
quarter, with 13 out of the 15 KPIs now green  

• The current red rated KPI is the vacancy rate of social workers. 
 
6.2.6.4 Finances: 

• The 2022/23 financial performance is being measured against the 
agreed 2022/23 Contract Sum as approved by Cabinet in February 
2022. 

• The high cost of placements, as well as recruitment and retention 
issues, means that SCT are forecasting a breakeven position which 
is an improved position from the projections at Q2.  

• The breakeven position means that the deficit from previous years 
will not be reduced.  

 
6.3 Key Contracts - Serco  
6.3.1 The Council’s contract with Serco was awarded in 2010 and runs until 

2035. It has a contract value in the region of £30m per annum. The 
contract covers services including waste and recycling collection, 
household recycling centre management, street cleansing and fleet 
management and renewal. 
 

6.3.2 The Council has been focusing on improving the overall performance of 
the Serco Contract and the management of this contract is a 
component of the Council’s Improvement Plan. Key achievements to 
date have been: 

• Agreement of the Contract Monitoring Framework  

• Agreement of standardised agendas for contract monitoring 
meetings 

• Implementation of the Waste and Recycling Recovery Plan  

• Approval of the Street Cleansing Recovery Plan (which has 
commenced in Q3) 

• Approval of and delivery of Fleet Replacement as per the agreed 
schedule 

• Contract initial review  

Page 366



 

• All required plans and schedules have been provided and 
accepted by Waste Board 

 
6.3.3 Q3 performance was reported to Leadership Team in February and 

included information around governance and contract management 
arrangements, quarterly contract performance, SMBC contract 
monitoring and penalties issued, HR issues, stakeholder management 
and improvement focus. 
 

6.3.4 Key p
[...]
 that was 
completed in April 2022. Actions to respond to the survey have been 
embedded in the Improvement Plan and Directorate-level action plans 
which are being monitored on a quarterly basis. 

 
7.3 Sickness Absence 
7.3.1 Sickness absence is reported on a quarterly basis to Leadership Team 

and Directorate Management Teams.  
 

7.3.2 At Q3, an average of 8.28 working days per employee were lost due to 
sickness against a target of 6.21. An increase from previous quarters.   

 
7.3.3 One third of sickness absence was short-term, and two thirds long-

term. 
 

7.3.4 The largest cause of sickness absence is stress, depression and 
mental health, followed by infection and muscular-skeletal problems. 

 

7.3.5 A detailed review is being undertaken to analyse causes and trends in 
sickness absence, and to review sickness absence management 
processes. 
 

 
8 Improvement – Corporate Plan Delivery 
 

Page 369



 

8.1 Progress on Corporate Plan PMF 
8.2 Since the approval of the PMF at Council on 12 April 2022, progress has 

continued in developing the Corporate Plan PMF. There are 170 
measures across the seven strategic outcomes, owned across our nine 
directorates. Work has taken place with each directorate to further refine 
measures, to understand the intricacies of the measures and when data 
can be made available. A summary of the activity that has taken place is 
set out below:  

 
 
8.3 Achievements October to December 2022 

• We have conducted a lessons learned exercise and have 
embedded the learning from this into Q3. 

• We have continued to work with Research and Intelligence to 
develop the intelligence offer, particularly around the Corporate Plan 
PMF. 

• We have continued to strengthen our relationships with directorates 
and sought to put in place a more structured approach to Q3 that 
focuses on exception reporting. This will allow focus on elements of 
the Corporate Plan that might be experiencing slippage or other 
issues that requir
[...]
b. Now scheduled for March Cabinet, after pre-decision 
scrutiny in Feb

• Work with partners to support the reduction in road traffic accidents - Progress constrained 
mainly by recruitment difficulties and delayed approval of the workforce plan.

P
age 422



Red Actions – Significant issues/risks

• Bring together governance arrangements and budgets to ensure VCS 
grants are aligned to corporate objectives - Team continues to 
support the commissioners with grant reviews as part of the council's 
2022/23 savings programme. No formal decision on implementing a 
centralised approach to grant management made. Team continues to 
operate at less than full capacity due to sickness absence.

P
age 423



Quality Homes in Thriving 
Neighbourhoods

Quarter 3 Progress

P
age 424



Headlines
No. of Corporate Plan Actions 20

No. of directorate actions contributing 33

On Track 19 Medium issues/risks 9 Significant issues/risks 0 No Update 5

P
age 425



Director Insights – Director of Housing

• Plans to reduce backlogs in homelessness and housing allocations are being implemented with 
39% reduction in backlog of households awaiting triage for help on homelessness (178 to 108). 
Housing applications backlog reduced to 550, from 1,200.

• Damp and Mould Team set up November 2022 and 125 category 1 (highest priority) properties 
have had anti-fungal wash. Work ongoing to address all identified cases, involving holistic 
approach to tenant support and property improvement.

• Housing Revenue Account Business Plan developed with targeted consultation and Scrutiny Board 
input.

• Empty Homes Strategy launched and will be supported through re-structure and increased 
capacity in this area.

• New project designed to pilot 3 options for recycling in high rise blocks, to be rolled out February 
2023.

• New Assistant Director Asset Management appointed and new post of AD Building 
Safety approved and being filled.

P
age 426



Summary - Green Actions – On Track

• Review of acc
[...]
nagement Board on the 
6 February 2023.

P
age 446



Summary - Amber Actions – Medium 
issues/risks

• Comprehensive Corporate Governance Training - Initial training sessions have been undertaken 
but there is still a need to develop a comprehensive rolling programme for officers and members. 
This will be progressed in Q4 of 2022/23. 

• HR Policy - capacity approved and in place to support review of core policies and procedures.   
Values and behaviours work on track (Improvement Plan priority).  IIP assessment remains on 
hold.

• Workforce Strategy - to be agreed at Cabinet May 2023. this will include Future Talent actions 
including the re-instating of a graduate offer based upon the LGA National Graduate Scheme. A 
new governance board for future Talent has been created and the first meeting of this is to take 
place 18 January 2023, this board will drive forward the wider Talent agenda.

• ICT Multi Factor Authentication - Technical issues have been more complex that first anticipated.  
The problems largely exist around the enrolment of the service.  A solution has now been 
identified and is being trialled within ICT.  If this is successful, then a rollout and end date will be 
forecast and planned for spring.

P
age 447



Summary - Red Actions – Significant 
issues/risks

• Development of a Corporate Data Strategy – resources continue to 
be dedicated to delivering the Improvement Plan. Corporate 
Performance Manager to lead development when in post end 
February 2023

• Lean Review of the Councils payment processes - This will be part of 
the Business Process Review programme which is being developed. 
Although resources are in place they are being focused on the 
Customer Journey Programme which is a key corporate priority. 

P
age 448



 

 

Strategic Risk Register Summary @ January 2023      

Appendix 4  

 

 

 

 
1. Best start in 
life for children 

and young 
people 

     
2. People live 
well and age 

well 

3. Strong resilient 
communiti
[...]
ance Update  

Director: Director Children and Education Services  
Michael Jarrett  
 
Simone Hines 
Director of Finance / S151 Officer 

Contact Officer: Assistant Director Education Support Services  
Sue Moore 
sue_moore@sandwell/.gov.uk 
 
Interim Head of Procurement 
Fiona McLaughlin 
fiona_mcLaughlin@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 

 That, in connection with Home to School Transport for children 
and young people with SEND, the Board: 

 
1.1 considers and comments upon the SEND Transport Performance 

Update.  
 

1.2 note the increased budget and market challenges presented to the 
council in delivering against its statutory duty to provide the 
service. 

 
1.3 agrees to receive a future report for consideration and comment, 

outlining service options available to the council for the provision 

 

Page 467

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sue_moore@sandwell/.gov.uk
mailto:fiona_mcLaughlin@sandwell.gov.uk


 

of Home to School Transport to provide ongoing assistance and / 
or procure future transport arrangements to address the increasing 
budgetary pressure faced by the council.  

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

2.1 The new ‘Framework for the provision of Passenger Transport 

 Services for Children and Young People with Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities’ (Contract No. SMBC 22011), commenced 

1 September 2022 for a period of two years, and has been in 

operation for over 6 months.  Due to the significant financial 

resource required to maintain both the above Framework, and 

additional financial support to independent travellers, there is a 

need to report to the Board on performance to date. 

 

2.2 Details are provided within the report as to the additional financial 

pressures presented since the beginning of the current academic 

year. 

 

2.3 In order to ensure that Home to School Transport Arrangements 

through either assisted or independent travel assistance continue 

to provide value for money for the council, it is i
[...]
isability (SEND).  Eligibility, for such 

children should be assessed on an individual basis to identify their 

particular transport requirements.” 

 

4.2 Current Position 

 The baseline SEND Transport budget is £7.52m.  Based on 

current projections the expected final outturn cost for financial year 

Page 469



 

2022-23 is £11.2m which is a £3.7m budget pressure (inclusive of 

all travel assistance provided), a rise of £0.5m on Period 10 

budget monitoring due to additional passengers that has increased 

the overall costs.  Travel Assistance, includes Travel Training, 

Travel Passes, Parental Mileage, Personal Transport Budgets and 

Home to School Transport. 

  

Table 1 

£m 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21 2019/20 2018/19 

Baseline 
budget 

7.52 5.66 2.55 2.55 2.55 

Annual 
Expenditure 

11.22 7.55 5.76 5.18 3.53 

      

Variance (3.7) (1.89) (3.21) (2.63) (0.98) 

 

4.3  There are a number of factors that explain the budget pressure 

now experienced this academic year. 

 

4.4 A 51% increase in pupils with Education, Health and Care Plans 

(EHCP’s) since January 2019: 2,084 pupils in January 2019 rising 

to 3,150 in January 2023) as per reported statistics in the statutory 

data return (SEN2). 

 

4.5 As Table 2 below indicates, in January 2021 there were 818 pupils 

in receipt of Travel Assistance, of those 639 were being 

transported on transport arranged by the Local Authority.  At 

present there are 1,042 pupils in receipt of travel assistance, with 

848 transported, a 25% increase.  However, as can be seen from 

Table1 above, expenditure on SEND Transport has increased by 

49.3% over the same period.  The reasons for this are covered in 

the following paragraphs.  

 

 

 

Page 470



 

 

4.6 Personal Transport Budgets (PTB’s) were introduced during the 

pandemic to support families who did not want to use the transport 

provided, had no access to their own vehicle.  In recent months 

the number of PTB’s has reduced which ha
[...]
h provision is reduced.  

 

5 Procurement  

5.1 The new procurement exercise sought to address the following 

recommendations from the Grant Thornton review in December 

2021, which identified that the council should: 
  

• Not lose the significant progress made on the contract 

specification’s focus on service quality. 

• Greater support, involvement, dialogue and oversight with the 

officer teams with responsibility for progressing the 

procurement. 

• Ensuring the contract provides the Council with effective 

management and oversight of the personal transport market. 

• Record keeping, and declarations of interest are undertaken 

in line with Council policies and procedures. 

• Decision making does not create real or perceived risks in 

relation to inappropriate procurement decisions. 

• Procurement timescales provide adequate time for both 

suppliers to submit high quality bids, and the Council to 

Page 473



 

undertake appropriate evaluation, scrutiny and decision 

making.  This timescale should include appropriate time in 

advance of the procurement for the council to undertake the 

necessary strategic thinking and planning required and 

mitigate the risk of not making an award in the planned 

timescale. 

 

5.2 In developing the new framework officers also took into account 

recommendations from the Council’s own internal review, and the 

Childrens Services and Education Scrutiny Board supported the 

safeguarding of all children and young people and their journey 

experience, which included: reducing travel time for all passengers 

to 50 minutes: all drivers and passenger assistants to have 

undertaken basic first aid training: promoting awareness of travel 

training: and the continued application of the TAS Badging 

process for drivers and passenger assistants employed on council 

contracts. 

 

5.3 The new framework was developed to ensure delivery of the 

following key components:  

 

• Greater financial & market re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Fenton (Vice-Chair), Hinchliff and Dunn. 
 
In attendance:   Simone Hines (Director of Finance – Section 151 Officer), 

Sue Moore (Group Head for Education Support Services), 
Fiona McGlaughlin (Procurement Manager), Michael Jarrett 
(Director of Children and Education), Rebecca Jenkins 
(Senior Lead - Service Improvement), Sarah Sprung (Senior 
Lead Officer), Kate Ashley (Strategic Lead - Service 
Improvement), Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services 
Manager, Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Anthony Lloyd 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
26/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Chidley, E M Giles and 
Trumpeter. 

  
 
27/23 Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
 
  There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
28/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 



 
29/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
 
30/23 Improvement Plan Progress, Phase 2 Refresh and External 

Follow-up Reviews 
 

An update on the SEND Transport Performance was provided to 
the Board. It was a statutory duty of the Council to provide travel 
assistance for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities. 
  
The baseline SEND transport budget was £7.52m however, based 
on projections, the expected final outturn cost for the financial year 
of 2022-23 was £11.2m. The difference of £3.7m was highlighted 
as a budget pressure and was inclusive of all travel assistance 
provided. This scenario was not unique to Sandwell and the stated 
51% increase of individuals with an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) since 2019 reflected the immense pressure on the 
local authority. Details were also provided on the 25% increase of 
pupils in receipt of travel assistance since January 2021. Many 
authorities, including Sandwell, had confirmed that the position was 
unsustainable, and requests were made for a change in legislation. 
Further increases of children with an EHCP were expected which 
would inevitably impact the costs and demand for travel assistance 
going forward. 
  
Discussions continued regarding the new procurement exercise 
which sought to address recommendations received from the 
Grant Thornton review that had taken place in December 2021. 
Recommendations from the Council’s own internal review, and the 
Childrens Services and Education Scrutiny Board, were also taken 
into account. The new framework was developed to ensure the 
delivery of several key components including effective 
communications with between parents, carers and operators. 
The template produced for the SEND transport project was 
expected to be applied to other major projects within the Council 
due to the vigorous testing and scrutiny that the framework had 
received. Potential tweaks had been identified to continuously 
improve the service going forward. Members were minded that the 
process for the next SEND Transport plan would take place sooner 
to enable adequate time. This would allow needs to be aligned with 
other policies across the Council as well as the use of robust 



contract management arrangements and pre-procurement 
consultation to parents and key stakeholders. 
  
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that 
benchmarking with other authorities enabled officers to cherry-pick 
and cost the best ideas to help form Sandwell’s plan. The 
introduction of the Fusion software would enable key performance 
indicators to be tracked more efficiently with tools available to view 
live spend and monitoring. 

  
 
31/23 Performance Management Framework - Q3 Monitoring 
 

An update on the SEND Transport Performance was provided to 
the Board. It was a statutory duty of the Council to provide travel 
assistance for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities. 
  
The baseline SEND transport budget was £7.52m however, based 
on projections, the expected final outturn cost for the financial year 
of 2022-23 was £11.2m. The difference of £3.7m was highlighted 
as a budget pressure and was inclusive of all travel assistance 
provided. This scenario was not unique to Sandwell and the stated 
51% increase of individuals with an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) since 2019 reflected the immense pressure on the 
local authority. Details were also provided on the 25% increase of 
pupils in receipt of travel assistance since January 2021. Many 
authorities, including Sandwell, had confirmed that the position was 
unsustainable, and requests were made for a change in legislation. 
Further increases of children with an EHCP were expected which 
would inevitably impact the costs and demand for travel assistance 
going forward. 
  
 



Discussions continued regarding the new procurement exercise 
which sought to address recommendations received from the 
Grant Thornton review that had taken place in December 2021. 
Recommendations from the Council’s own internal review, and the 
Childrens Services and Education Scrutiny Board, were also taken 
into account. The new framework was developed to ensure the 
delivery of several key components including effective 
communications with between parents, carers and operators. 
   
The template produced for the SEND transport project was 
expected to be applied to other major projects within the Council 
due to the vigorous testing and scrutiny that the framework had 
received. Potential tweaks had been identified to continuously 
improve the service going forward. Members were minded that the 
process for the next SEND Transport plan would take place sooner 
to enable adequate time. This would allow needs to be aligned with 
other policies across the Council as well as the use of robust 
contract management arrangements and pre-procurement 
consultation to parents and key stakeholders. 
  
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that 
benchmarking with other authorities enabled officers to cherry-pick 
and cost the best ideas to help form Sandwell’s plan. The 
introduction of the Fusion software would enable key performance 
indicators to be tracked more efficiently with tools available to view 
live spend and monitoring. 

  
 
32/23 SEND Transport Performance Update 
 

An update was provided on the Performance Management 
Framework for Quarter 3. In total, the amount of “Actions on Track” 
had increased from 258 to 273. Medium issues now totalled 101, 
up from 90 in the Quarter 2. The amount of significant risks had 
decreased from 9 to 3 and the amount of risks with no available 
update reduced to 33 from 53. 
  
Details in relation to the three red risks were highlighted to the 
Board:- 
  
               “Bringing together governance arrangements and budgets to 

ensure voluntary community sector (VCS) grants were 
aligned to corporate objectives”.  The team was operating at 
less than full capacity due to sickness. 



               “Development of a corporate strategy” – Resources continued 
to be dedicated to deliver the improvement plan; the 
Corporate Performance Manager would lead development 
when in post. 

               “Review of Council’s payment process” – This would be part 
of the business process review. 

  
Key contracts were also discussed with points being made as 
follows:- 
  

      Improvement in performance against the KPIs by the 
Childrens Trust with 13 out of 15 KPIs now green. A 
reduction in the total number of children in care had also 
taken place.  

      Serco had attended all governance and contract meetings 
during quarter 3. The Street cleaning improvement plan was 
live and service resilience had improved following the 
summer disruptions 

      SLT memberships had reduced in the quarter which, 
although an increase on December 2021 levels, was still 
below those seen pre-pandemic. Going forward, 
benchmarking against other comparators would take place to 
monitor post-covid trading levels. The transition to LATC 
would also be supported. 

      Places Leisure had a total of 90,752 visits in Q3. 
  

Organisational Health 
  
Sickness absence had increased during Q3 with a total of 8.28 
working days per employee being lost; this was in comparison to 
the target of 6.21. 1/3 of the sickness was short term with the 
largest cause of sickness being stress, depression and mental 
health followed by infection and muscular-skeletal problems. A 
detailed review was underway to analyse trends and to review 
sickness absence management processes.  
  
Customer Experience  
  
The Council’s contact centres were improving and closer to target 
although turnover and sickness had caused a slight increase in 
wait times. Impact of the recruitment drives would be seen in Q4’s 
performance. Information requests were still below target although 
significant improvement had been made in complying with 
requests through FOI request routes. 
  



Members sought clarification on why recycling provisions for high-
rise blocks was taking so long to proceed with, members also 
expressed concerns raised by residents regarding the standard 
and cleanliness of some SLT sites. Answers would be provided to 
members once investigated further.  
  
Officers confirmed that there had been no issues regarding the 
availability of contacting tax specialists within the Council although 
further queries would be made to ensure that this was the case. 
The Revenues and Benefits contact centre had experienced 
difficulties with call volume due to energy rebate calls. Call waiting 
times had significantly reduced since due to the drop in demand for 
energy rebates. Despite recruitment difficulties, officers assured 
members that performance was improving. A new web chat 
function with live officer responses was also now available to assist 
with enquiries.  
  
Following further discussions in relation to sickness and absence 
of Council staff, officers offered to provide further information at a 
future meeting to highlight reasons for sickness and any 
correlations discovered in the process. 
  

  
33/23 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

Members requested that all actions be included in the tracking and 
monitoring document at its next meeting.  

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

